I, Amy T. Harvey, Deputy Town Clerk of the Town of Chapel Hill, North Carolina, hereby certify that the attached is a true and correct copy of (2020-10-28/R-8) adopted by the Chapel Hill Town Council on October 28, 2020.

This the 29<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020.

Amy T. Harvey Deputy Town Clerk



## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE INSTITUTE OF MUSEUM AND LIBRARY SERVICES (IMLS) CARES ACT FUNDS (2020-10-28/R-8)

WHEREAS, the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the CARES Act has made funds available to expand technology access for the Town of Chapel Hill; and

WHEREAS, the CARES Act has awarded funds for a total amount of \$149,435; and

WHEREAS, the funds would be used to fund the initiative: "Whenever, Wherever, Whyever: Expanding Technology Access," which will address the community's ongoing need for public computing services and the challenges of providing these services during a pandemic.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the Town of Chapel Hill that the Council authorizes the Manager to accept the IMLS CARES Act Funds and to make all necessary assurances.

This the 28<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2020.